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Dear Mr. Etingen : 
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1 am writing further to our letter dated March 6, 2014 (copy enclosed), in which you 
were invited to submit representations as to why the registration of Russian Torah Programs 
(the Organization) should not be revoked in accordance with subsection 168(1) of the 
lncome Tax Act. 

The Organization has responded to our concerns in their letter dated March 27 , 2014 
where the Organization has indicated that it does not wish to provide any further 
representations and has instructed the Canada Revenue Agency to proceed with revocation. 

Conclusion 

The audit by the Canada Revenue Agency (CRA) has revealed that the Organization 
is not complying with the requirements set out in the lncome Tax Act. ln particular, it was 
found that the Organization failed to devote ail of its resources to charitable purposes; failed 
to maintain adequate books and records; issued receipts not in accordance with the Act; and 
failed to file an accurate annual information return as and when required by the Act and/or its 
regulations. For al l of these reasons, and for each reason alone, it is the position of the CRA 
that the Organization no longer meets the requirements necessary for charitable registration 
and should be revoked in the manner described in subsection 168(1) of the Act. 

Consequently, for each of the reasons mentioned in our letter dated March 6, 2014, 1 

wish to advise you that, pursuant to subsection 168(1) and 149.1 (2) of the Act, 1 propose to 
revoke the registration of the Organization. By virtue of subsection 168(2) of the Act, 
revocation will be effective on the date of publication of the following notice in the 
Canada Gazette: 

Canada R350 E (08) 



- 2 -

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to paragraphs 168(1)(b), 168(1)(c), 168(1)(d) 
and 168(1)(e), and subsection 149.1(2), of the Incarne Tax Act, that I propose 
to revoke the registration of the organization listed below and that the 
revocation of registration is effective on the date of publication of this notice. 

Business Number 
827271545RR0001 

Na me 
Russian Torah Programs 
Toronto ON 

Should you wish to abject to this notice of intention to revoke the Organization's 
registration in accordance with subsection 168(4) of the Act, a written Notice of Objection, 
which includes the reasons for objection and ail relevant tacts, must be filed within 90 days 
from the day this letter was mailed . The Notice of Objection should be sent to: 

Tax and Charities Appeals Directorate 
Appeals Branch 
Canada Revenue Agency 
250 Albert Street 
Ottawa ON K1A OL5 

Notwithstanding the filing of an Objection , a copy of the revocation notice, described 
above, will be published in the Canada Gazette after the expiration of 30 days from the date 
this letter was mailed. The Organization's registration will be revoked on the date of 
publication. 

A copy of the relevant provisions of the Act concerning revocation of registration, 
including appeals from a notice of intent to revoke registration can be found in Appendix "A", 
attached . 

Conseguences of Revocation 

As of the effective date of revocation : 

a) the Organization will no longer be exempt from Part 1 tax as a registered charity 
and will no longer be permitted to issue official donation receipts. This 
means that gifts made to the Organization would not be allowable as tax credits 
to individual donors or as allowable deductions to corporate donors under 
subsection 118.1 (3), or paragraph 110.1 (1 )(a) , of the Act, respectively; 

b) by virtue of section 188 of the Act, the Organization wil l be required to paya tax 
within one year from the date of the Notice of Intention to Revoke. This revocation 
taxis calculated on prescribed form T-2046 , Tax Return Where Registration of a 
Charity is Revoked (the Return). The Return must be fi led , and the tax paid, on or 
before the day that is one year from the date of the Notice of Intention to Revoke. 
The relevant provisions of the Act concerning the tax applicable to revoked 
charities can also be found in Appendix "A". Form T-2046 and the related Guide 
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RC-4424, Completing the Tax Return Where Registration of a Charity is Revoked, 
are available on our Web site at www.cra-arc.gc.ca/charities; 

c) the Organization will no longer qualify as a charity for purposes of subsection 
123(1) of the Excise Tax Act. As a result, the Organization may be subject to 
obligations and entitlements under the Excise Tax Act that apply to organ izations 
other than charity . If you have any questions about your Goods and services 
tax/harmonized sales tax (GST/HST) obligations and entitlements, please call 
GST/HST Rulings at 1-800-959-8287. 

Finally, 1 wish to advise that subsection 150(1) of the Act requires that every 
corporation (other than a corporation that was a registered charity throughout the year) file a 
return of incarne with the Minister in the prescribed form, conta ining prescribed information, 
for each taxation year. The return of incarne must be filed without notice or demand. 

Yours sincerely, 

~{/JL 1L ...___c:;:;r-----

c hy Hawara 
Direct r General 
Charittes Directorate 

Attachments: 
- CRA letter dated March 6, 2014; 
- Your letter dated March 27, 2014; and 
- Appendix "A", Relevant provisions of the Act 

c.c.: Vera Shlaifer 

Place de Ville, Tower A 
320 Queen Street, 13th Floor 

Ottawa ON K1A OL5 
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Russian Torah Programs 
c/o: Maksim Etingen 
210 Torresdale A venue 
Toronto 0 
M2R 3E6 

Attention: Maksim Etingen 

Subjcct: Audit of Russian Torah Programs 

Dear Mr. Etingen: 

REG ISTERED MAIL 

B : 827271 545 RROOOl 
File#: 303 180 l 

Thi letter is further to the aud it of the books and records of Russian Torah Programs (the 
Organization) by the Canada Revenue Agency (the CRA). The audit related to the operat ions of 
the Organization for the period from January 1. 2010 to Oecember 31, 20 11 . 

Atour final meeting on March 14, 2013. the Organization was adv ised that the CRA has 
identified specific arcas of 11011-compliance with the provisions of the Tncomc Tax Act (the Act) 
and/or its Regulations in the fol lowing areas: 

AREAS OF NON-COMPLIANCE: 
Issue Refercnce 

1. Purposes and Activities 149 1.(2), 188.1(4). 
149.1 (4. 1), 168(1) 

2. Lack of Direction and Control Over the Use of the Charity"s 149.1(2). 168(1)(b) 
Resources ., 

J. Failure to Maintain Adequate Books and Records 149. l (2) 230(2), 
168( l)(b), 168(1 )(e) 

4. Fai lure to fssue Receipts in Accordance with the Act. 149.1(2), 168( 1)(d). 
Reg.3501 (1 ), 230(2)(c) 

5. Failure to File Information Returns As and When Required 149.1(14). 168(1)(c) 
by the Act 

The purpose ofthis letter is to describe the areas of non-compliance identified by the CRA 
during the course of the aud it as they relate to the legislative and comrnon Jaw requirements 
applicable to registered charities. and to pro vide the Organization with the oppo1turuty to make 
add itional representations or prescnt additional infonnation. In order for a registered charity to 
retain its rcg istration. legislarive and common law compliance is mandatory, absent which the 
Min ister of National Revenue (the Minister) may revoke the Organization 's rcgistration in the 
manncr described in section 168 of the lncome Tax Act. 
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The balance of this letter describes the identified areas of non-cornpliance in further detail. 

ldentified Areas of Non-Compliance: 

1) Purposes and ActiYities 

Pursuant to 149.1(1) of the Act, registered charities are required to devote their resources to 
activities in furtherance of the purposes for wJ1ich tbey were registered. 

To qualify for registration as a charity under the Act, an organization must be estab!ished for 
charitable purposes that oblige it to devote ail its resources to its own charitable activitics. This is 
a two-part test. First, the purposes it pursues must be wbolly charitable and second, the activities 
tbat a charity undertakes on a day-to-day basis must support its charitable purposes in a manner 
consistent with charitable law. Charitable purposes are not defined in the Act and it is therefore 
necessary to refer, in this respect, to the principles of the common law governing charity. An 
organization that has one or more non-charitable purposes or devotes resources to activities 
undertaken in support of non-charitable purposes cannot be registered as a charity. 

Comrnon law courts have grouped charitable purposes into four categories: the relief of poverty, 
the advancement of education, the advancement of religion, and other purposes beneficial to the 
community as a whole which have been identified as charitable by the coLu·ts. The fourth 
category merely identifies an additional group of specific purposes that have been held charitable 
al law, rather than qualifying as charitable every purpose that provides a public bene:fit. It is 
important to note that not all endeavours thal directly or indirectly benefit the community are 
necessarily charitable at law. Many endeavours must be denied charitable stat11s because they do 
not meet the definition or criteria of "charitable., as established by common law. 

Once registered, a charity must only pursue activities in furtherance of the specific charitable 
purposes as approved by the CRA. The implici t understanding is that the charity will not 
unde1take any activity beyond those described in the application for charitable registration. This 
is necessary to ensure that the charity wi ll operate witbin the limitations imposed by the Act. 

The Organization was registered effective December 24, 2005 and was designated upon 
registration as a "charitable organization''. Pursuant to subsection 149. l (1) of the Income Tax 
Act (the Act), a "charitable organization means an organization, whether or not incorporated, 

a) ail the resources of which are devoted to charitable activities carried on by the 
organization itself; 

b) no part of the income of which is payable to, or is otherwise available for. the 
persona! benefit of any proprietor, member, sharebolder, trustee or settlor 
thereof; and 

c) more than 50% of the directors, trustees, officers or like officiais of which 
deal with each other and with each of the other directors. trustees. officers or 
like officiais at arm's length." 
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In our opi11ion, when an organization receives registered status as a charitable organization at the 
registration stage by providing its stated objects and proposed activities, these are the only true 
objectives of the Organ ization and that any and ail activities that the Organization devotes its 
resources to should be in pursuit of that purpose. If the charity cbooses to pursue different 
purposes other than those it was registered fo r. it must seek additional approval from the 
Charities Directorate before cngaging in any acti vity that might support the proposed purpose. 
Failure to do so will put the Organization offside and may threaten its continued registration. 

Operating Ultra Vires 

As stated above, registered charities are required to pursue activi ties in furtherance of the 
purposes for which they are establ ished. There is some conccrn that the Organization is operating 
outside of its stated objects as approved by CRA upon registration. Asper the Organization' s 
Letters Patent dated July 29, 2005, it was founded to pursue the following charitable objectives: 

1. To preach and advance the teachings of the Jewish faith and the religious tenets, 
doctrines, observances and culture associated with Judaism. 

2. To establi sh, main tain, and suppo1i a ho use of worship with services conducted in 
accordance with the tenets and doctrines of the .Tewish faith. 

3. To support and rnaintain missions and missionaries in order to propagate the Jewish faith. 
4. To establish and maintain a religious school of instruction for children, youths and adul ts. 

In the Organization's original application, it was the CRA 's understanding that the 
Organization·s primary purpose fell under the third category of charitable purposes, the 
advancement of religion. and registration was granted based on this understanding as oufüned in 
our letter dated February 2, 2006. We acknowledge however that the "Statement of Activities 
fo r the Russian Torah Program·' document submitted with the original application for registration 
included the activity of " re lief of poverty, including home visitations, assessment of need and 
donation of money or other requirements" among the intended activiti es the Organization wished 
to pursue in fu lfilment of its purposes. lt is unclear how these specific activities would further 
the stated charitable purposes as listed above which in our opinion are fi rmly rooted in the 
advancement of religion. Further evidence in the fil e would suggest that CRA was under the 
implicit understanding that the only charitable purpose the Organization would pursue a re as 
listed above and are in support of the advancement ofreligion. 

At the initial interview, the Organization advised the CRA of the following: 

• The organization 's prirnary obj ecti ves are to provide religious needs and the 
wisdom of Judaism. 

• The organization hosts rnonthl y religious lectures at the nearby Synagogue. 
• These lectures are lirnited to the members of the organization. 
• In the period under audit. there were 10 to 12 members (families) in the 

organization. 
• Most of these families are new immigrants (from the fo rmer Soviet Union) and 

have very little money to li ve. 
• The organization helps the members by providing financial assistance, food, and 

spiritual guidance. 
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Based on our audit findings, the Organization has demonstrated that it participated in activities 
which they were not registered for. In fact, the audit evidence, as outlined below, indicates a 
rnajority of the Organization 's activities do not appear to be conducted for the pu~·pose of 
advancing religion, but rather demonstrates that the preponderance of the Organization 's efforts 
and resources are devoted activities which appear to support the relief of poverty, abjects of 
which the Organization was not registered for. 

Documentary evidence obtained durîng the audit suggests that the Organization engaged in 
activities that were outside of its stated purposes such as providîng money and foods for its 
members. Audit evidence has revealed that cbeques (totalling $3,530 in 2010 and $3,055 in 
201 1) were written to members of the Organization and appear to be for the pw-pose of relieving 
poverty. In addition, the Organization advised the CRA that it provides food to the members at 
every religious service. The Organization claimed expenditures for food purchased in the amount 
of $50,587 in 2010 and $52,038 in 2011. Thi s represents approxima tel y 60% of the total 
expenditures which indicates that the majority of expenditures were spent on activities outside the 
Organization ' s approved abjects. 

Further, the Organization provided documentary evidence through bank statements, cancelled 
cheques and letters of acknowledgement from members of the Organization that appear to suppo11 
that the majorîty of its activities relate to the relief of poverty. Relief of poverty through 
providing financial assistance and other necessities such as food is considered a charitable 
pw-pose at law; however, the Organization was not registered with such a purpose. As such. the 
Organization is not pennitted to oonduct, suppott or fund any activities in support of such 
purpose, without the explicit written consent of the CRA 

Therefore. it is our opinion that based on our audit fmdings; the Organization bas failed to pursue 
the purposes for wbich it was registered subsequently pursued activities in support of the 
unapproved purpose. Although, the purposes as described above may be charitable at law, they 
were not the pU1-poses for which the Organization was granted its regish·ation. As a result, the 
Organization is in di rect contrnvention of the Act. 

2) Lack of Direction and Control over the Use of the Cbarity's Resources: 

As menlioned above, detem1ining an organization's eligibility for registered charitable status is 
based upon a two pat1 test. Firstly, the purposes it pursues must be wholly charitable and 
secondly, the activities that a charity undertakes on a day-to-day basis must support its charitable 
purposes in a manner consistent wîth charitable law. Our concerns with the first part of this test 
were discussed above. The second pai1 ofthis test, devotion of resources, also causes CRA to 
have concerns. 

CRA acknowledges that it is not always practical for a registered charity to become directly 
ilwolved in charitable activities bec a use of limited financial resources, the size of the project or 
because the cbarity lacks the necessary expertise to operate effcctively in a particular area o r 
interest. Accordi ngly, CRA wî ll consider that a registered charity is involved in its own 
charitable acti vities if the charity demonstrates that it main tains the same degree of control and 
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responsibility over the use of its resources by another entity as it would if its activities were 
conducted by the charity itself. 

Documentary evidence or Jack thereof. provided 10 CRA during the audit raises some serious 
concems with respect to the leveJ of direction and contro l the board of directors of the 
Organization exhibi ts over the activitics conducted by the Organization as a whole. During our 
initial interview, the auclitor was informed that the Organization 's Board of Directors were only 
invo lved at the ini tial start-up. The day-to-day operations were run by Rabbi 
and the accountant - The Rabbi is in charge of all the rel igious activities 
whi le the accom1tant is in charge of a il the financial aspects of the Organization . lt remai ns qui te 
clear. howevcr, that the O rgan ization and its Board of Oirectors did not main tain the oecessary 
control over its activities and funds as requi red by the Act. We provide the fo llowing comrnents 
in this regard. 

a) Beneficiary Selection 

As stated previously. it is clear from the evidence on the file that the Organizati on is devo ting a 
siguificant portion of its effort and resources to activiti es in support of the charitable p urpose of 
relieving pove1iy. Although, we remain of the opinion that tl1is is not one of the Organization · s 
rcgistered a bjects, it is a charitable purpose at law as has already been establ ished through the 
courts. We would like to comment however, that had the Organization been registered to pursue 
this purpose on initia l registration, the Organization did not demonslrate the effective direction 
and control needed wben pursuing such an activity. 

To re lieve poverty in the charitable sense means to bring relief of the poor. The poor are not 
s imply the destitute, but a nyone lacking essential amenities available to the general population. 
Keeping this in mind, the Organ ization must bave a concrete set of selection criteria for 
detenn ining whether an i ndividuaJ is in fact, impoverished as well as a defined procedure for 
cvaluating each beneficiary in thi s regard. Without defined parameters and an evaluation process, 
the Organization runs the risk of providing benefits to individuals who are not trul y 
im poverished. The Organization must demonstrate that they conducted their due diligence in 
estabJishing poverty prior to using any of its funds in Hus regard. shouJd they have been 
registered to do so. 

During the audit. the Organization fai led to provide documentary evidence to suggest that an 
established set of c1i teria defi ni ng poverty ever existed nor was it able to provide any evidence 
that it evaluated ifs bencficiaries to determine whether they were impoverished prior to providing 
them with ei ther monetary fonds or food. Documentation such as board meeting minutes, 
appl ications for assi stance, an operations manual outlining procedures or evidence of evaluations 
of beneficiary selection were not provided. As such, it cou Id not be determined that the 
Organization's Board of Directors mandated such a program. controlled such expend itures or 
that they were cven aware of who was being helped. 

b) Financia l Controls 

A registered charity and the directors, officers and trustees who act on its behalf should ensure 
that proper controls and reporting are in place within the organization, to ensure that ail revenues 
and expenses are accounted fo r. The law clearly p laces an onus on the organization to sati sfy the 



- 6-

Minister that monies are accounted for. and in Lhis respect, the charity should take whatever steps 
are necessary to reasonably satisfy itself and CRA that fw1ds are properly reccived and applied to 
genuinely charitable uses. 

At the initial interview, the Organization advised the CRA of the following facts: 

The tax-receipted donations per the donation summary were received ail in cash. 
Cash donations were not deposited into the organization's bank account. Instead, 
the cash was kept in the safe at the accountant's persona] residence. 
The accow1tant prepares ail the donation receipts including his own donalion 
receipts. 
The cash donations were used to pay for cash paid expenses as requesled by 
Rabbi 
No temporary receipts wcre used for the period under audit. 
Cash receipts journal was not mainlained. 
The Organization reported total revenue of $82,000 in 20 l 0 and $80,849 in 2011 
of which $20,000 in 2010 and $25,000 in 2011 were reported to have been 
donated by the accountant in cash. There was no documentary evidence to 
support when and how the cash donations were made by the accountant. 
When asked how much cash does the organization currently have and where the 
cash is being kept, the Organization advised that cash on hand was roughly 
$19,500 and cash was kept at the accountant's residencc. 

In light of the facts outlined above, it is evident that the Organization Jacks the necessary 
direction and control over its funds at all times as requfred by the Act. There appears to be 
insufficient internal controls for reporting cash received by the Organization as cash receipts are 
undocumented in ajournai or record. The cash appears to be in the sole control of tbe 
accountant, without employing the appropriate procedures for its control as should be outlined in 
an operations manual or similar board approved document. Further, tbe Organization has failed 
to keep the necessary supporting documentation to demonstrate that maintained control of its 
f'tmds at ail times. There were no Board ofDirector's meeting minutes provided that outl ined 
any such control procedures were in place or even suggested. As such, the auditor was unable to 
detem1ine if the Organization's Board of Directors exercised any of the necessary contro l over 
the Organization's activities and funds. 

It is the CRA's view that the board of dircctors clearly did not demonstrate that it has direction 
and contro l over its assets and activities as the Rabbi and the accountant were the only ones in 
charge. There \.Vas no documentary evidence by way of and/or board meeting minutes to 
substantiate that the board of directors was involved in any of decision making activities of the 
Organization nor was there any evidence that suggests lhat the Rabbi and the accountant were 
required to report back to the Board of Directors in a timely maru1er with respect to the daily 
acti vities and operations of the Organization. 

Pursuant to paragraph 168( 1 )(b) of the Act, the M inister may. by registered mail, gi ve notice to 
the charity that the Minister proposes to revoke its registration because it did nol comply with the 
requirements of the Act for its registration as such. l t is our position that Russian Torah 
Programs has fai led to comply with and has contravened section 149.l(l) of the Act. For this 
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reason. it appears tous there may be grounds for revocation of the charitable status ofRussian 
Torah Programs. 

3) Failure to Maintain Adequate Books & Records 

Subsection 230(2) of the Act requires that every registered charity maintain adequate books and 
records, and books of account, at an address in Canada recorded with the Minister. The purpose 
of this requirement is to enable the charity to accurately provide the CRA with the information 
rcqu ired by the Act and enables them to verify the accuracy of reported info rmation through the 
conduct of audits. ln add ition to retaining copies of donation receipts as cxplicitly required by 
subsection 230(2), subsection 230(4) provides that: 

" Every p ersan required by this section Io keep records and books of account shall retain: 
(a) the records and books of account referred Io in this section in respect of which a 

period is prescribed, together with eve1y account and voucher necessmy Io ver(fy 
the information contained therein, for such period as prescribed: and 

(b) al! other records and books of accoum referred Io in this section, together with 
eve1y account and voucher necessa1y to ' er(fy the in.formation contained therein, 
un/il the expiration of six years.fi·om the end of the last taxation year Io which the 
records and books of account relate. " 

The policy of the CRA relating to the maintenance of books and records, and books of account, 
is based on several judicia l determinations, which have held that: 

• it is the responsibility of the registered charity to prove that its charitable status shou ld 
not be revoked (Canadian Committee.for the Tel Aviv Foundation v. Canada); 

• a registered charity must maintain, and make available to the CRA at the time of an audit, 
meaningful books and records. regardless of its size or resources. It is not sufficient to 
supp ly tbe required documentation and records subsequent thereto (Canadian Committee 
for the Tel Av;v Foundation v. Canada; The Lord's Evangelical Church of Deliverance 
and Prayer ofToronto v. Canada. (2004) FCA 397); and 

• the fa ilure to maintain proper books, records and records of account in accordance with 
the requ irements of the Act is itself suffi cient reason to revoke an organizatio n's 
charitable status (College Rabbinique de Montreal Oir Hachaim D'Tash v. Canada 
(Jvfinister of the Customs and Revenue Agency, (2004) FCA 101; section 168(1) of tbe 
Act). 

The aud it revealed the Organization did not maintain adequate books and records to permit the 
verification of revenue and expenses. The following deficiencies were noted during the course 
of the audit: 

Revenue: 

The revenue was reported as fol lows: 
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Total tax-receipted revenue per Line 4500 
Summary of donation receipts 
Discrepancy 

2010 
$82,000 
$66A50 
$15.550 

2011 
$80,849 
$74.290 

$6.559 

The amounts reported on Line 4500 as tax-receipted revenue did not reconcil e to the official 
donation receipts issued as outlined above. The accountant explained that the discrepancy in the 
revenue reported was as a result of cash donations from the cash boxes and donations in the form 
of cheques. The donations :from cash boxes were $820 in 2010 and $1 ,423 in 20 1 l. The 
donations in the fom1 of cheques were $14,730 in 20 10 and $5,136 in 2011. However, a review 
ofbank statements revealed total deposits of$14,230 in 2010 and $5,136 in 20 11, showing a 
discrepancy of $500 in 20 10 and nil in 2011 . No fu1ther explanation was provided. This appears 
to indicate that donation receipts were not issued for cheques received. 

The total of the donations purportedly made via cash (from the cash boxes) and cheques to the 
Organization equals the amount the discrepancy identified above. As such, it would appear that 
the Organization included this amount at Line 4500 but failed to record the amount in its 
sunm1ary of donation receipts. As a result, it remains unclear whether these amotmts represent 
receipted donations received by the Organization or whether receipts were even issued for these 
amounts. 

In addition, the Organization advised CRA that the donations for which tax receipts were issued 
were ail made in cash and that cash donations were kept to pay for expenses. The amounts 
receipted could not be verified as there was insufficient documentation provided during the audit 
that recorded the cash given and/or the amounts deposited into the Organization's bank account. 

Due to the audit findings outlined above, the CRA was unable to rel y on the accuracy of the 
amounts recorded on the donation receipts issued and the completeness of the total tax-receipted 
revenue reported as the actual donation received by the Organization could not be verified. 

Expenditures: 

A review of the total expenditures repo11ed (of $82,000 in 201 0 and $80,849 in 20 11) indicated 
that revenue reported equals the expenditures claimed for the period under audit. As such, it 
would appear that the amounts repo1t ed as the expenditures were plugged figures since there was 
insufficient documentary evidence provided during the audit to validate the amounts claimed. 

Further, the documentation provided did not suppo11 the expenditures reported on the T3010 
returns. The paiticulars are as follows: 

a) Professional and Consulting Fees - the amount of $15, 120 in 2010 and $ 15,520 
in 2011 appear to represent payments made to Rabbi in exchange 
for services rendered. lt shouJd be noted that when the Organization makes 
payments for services rendered to an individual (who is not an employee). the 
Organization js required to issue T4A slips for amounts that are in excess of $500 
per year. It appears that there were no T4ff 4A slips issued for these amounts nor 
was there documentation provided in Lerms of service contract and/or [nvoices to 
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suppo11 the amounts paid. In addition, the Organization adv ised CRA that these 
payments were made in cash however; the auditor was unable to verify when and 
how the payments were made or if the amounts recorded were ace urate due to 
lack of documentati on. 

b) Travel and Vehicles - the amounts of$16.293 in 2010 and $ 13.291in 2011 were 
rep01ied as cash payments made to - · Rabbi , and 
Rabbi - for the services rendered. Tt is unclear wby these payments \Nere 
be ing reported under "Travel and Vehicle"' as the Organization had advised CRA 
that these payments \.vere issued as honorariums. A lthough the Organization 
provided CRA with letters of acknowledgement stating that these payrnents were 
received by the recipients, there were no T4/T4A slips issued for these amounts. 

ln addition, a review of the documentation provided only accounted for total 
payments of $15.000 in 2010 and $12,000 in 20 11 , resulting in a di screpancy of 
$ 1,293 in 20 10 and $1.291 in 20 11. The details are as fo llows: 

Honorariums .. Tota l 
2010 Cash Payments 
2011 Cash Payments 

3,900.00 
2,400.00 

3,900.00 
2,400.00 

7,200.00 15,000.00 
7,200.00 12,000.00 

2010 Honorariums (1 2 lectures at $325 per lecture per Rabbi = $3,900) 
2011 Honorariums (12 lectures at $200 per lecture per Rabbi = $2,400) 
Transporation for 2 Montreal Rabbis (24 trips per year at $300 per trip = $7,200) 

c) Other Expenditures - the amount of $50 587 in 2010 and $52,038 in 2011 were 
reported as other expenses by the Organization. A review of summary of 
expenses prov ided by the accountant revealed the following: 

2Q1Q fxpens~ Symma['t 
Ex penses from bank statement 

Cash paid Expenses (Kasher Foods) 

Expenses from credit card statements 

Cash paid Expenses (mise. grocery) 

2011 Expense Summacy 
Expenses from bank statement 

Cash paid Expenses (Kasher Foods) 

Expenses from cred it card statements 

Cash paid Expenses (mise. grocery) 

M.f.a1s Grnte!'.'t 1.C.6.Q 

28.01 5,794.35 162. 70 

12,085.32 

350.88 19,211.46 572.55 

12,381.73 

Total expenses 

Amount reported on Une 4920 

Variance 

Grote !'.'t 
2,601.93 

24,234.51 

656.01 21,232.06 

2,701.29 

Total expenses 

LCBO 

84.50 

727.95 

Amount reported on Une 4920 

Variance 

IQW 
5,985.06 

12,085.32 

20,134.89 

12,381.73 

50,587.00 

50,587.00 

IQ1gJ 

2,686.43 

24,234.51 

22,616.02 

2, 701.29 

52,238.25 

52,038.00 

200.25 
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o A review oftbe Organization·s bank statements indicated various Interac 
purchases were made - all appear to be related to food pure hases. The 
Organization provided summary of expenses and bank statements, 
however, no actuaJ purchase receipts were provided during the course of 
the audit. As a result, the CRA was unable to verify the amount claimed 
nor was it able to detennine whether the expenses were incuned for 
charitable purposes. 

o A review of credit card statements (Rabbi persona! Visa 
account) and a summary of expenses provided by the accountant indicate 
that only food purchase transactions were selected, summarized and 
claimed as expenditures of the Organization. There was no purchase 
receipts provided for any of the purchases claimed from tbe credit card 
statements. We are therefore unable to determine if and how tbese 
expenses form part of the Organization's charitable expenditures as U1ere 
was no docurnentary evidence to substantiate that these expenditures were 
in fact incuned on behalf of the Organization nor bas there been record of 
reimbursement of such expenses to Rabbi - · 

o Although, the Organization provided documentation to support the cash­
paid expenses claimed, this information was not made avai lable at the 
commencement of the audit. When we asked to review the cash paid 
summary at the initial interview, the accountant advised CRA that these 
records were not available as he had not prepared the summary. If the 
summary had not been prepared, how did the Organization determine what 
amount to include in the expenditures claimed on the T3010 returns? Tt 
would appear that the amount reported as cash-paid cxpenscs was a plug 
figure as the repo11ed revenue were the same as the reported expenses for 
the years under review. 

Generally, the CRA does not specify the records you need to keep. However, your records, 
whether in paper or electronic fom1at, have to: 

• be reliable and complete~ 

• provide you with the correct information you need to assist you in fu lfilling your 
tax obligations, to calculate the credits you are entitled to or maintain registration; 

• be substantiated by supporting documents to verify the infom1ation contained in 
the records; and 

• include other documents, such as appointment books, logbooks. income tax and 
GST/HST returns. and certain accountants' working papers, that assist in 
determining your obligations and entitlements. 

Records are accounting and other financial documents that should be kept in an organized way. 
Records can include a statement of account, a book, a chart or table, or a return. The records can 
be eithcr in writing, on paper, or in an electronic format created by a computer system. 

Supporting documents provide documentary evidence of transactions. To the extent that they 
record binding agreements, they can be rel ied upon when disagreements arise between 
transacting parties. Supporting documents include, but are not limited to the fo llowing: 
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• sales invoices: 
• purchase rcceipts, contracts; 
• guarantees; 
• bank deposit sli ps, cancelled cheques: 
• cash register slips. crcdit card receipts; 
• purchase orders: 
• work orders; 
• deli very s lips email s; and 
• General correspondence in support of the transaction. 

The documentation provided during the aud it did not include a.ny of the ty pes of supporting 
documents outlincd above. Further the Organizati on fa iled to provide any financial statements, 
general ledgers. contracts, minute books. rcceipts and disbursementjourna ls. operations ma.nuals, 
payroll records or accountin g working papers. 

The minimal books and records that were provided did not permit the verifi cati on of the reported 
financia l information; the tax-receipted donations repo11ed could not be reconciled to the actua l 
donation receipts issued. the expenditures cla imed could not be verified due to Jack of supporting 
documentation as outli.ned above. 

The audit revealed that the books and records maintained by the Orga.ni zation are not adequate to 
meet the requirements under subsection 230(2) of the Act. Fai lure to maintai n and provide 
proper books, records and records of account in accordance with the requirements of the Act 
constitutes suffic ient reason to revoke the Organization' s charitable status under paragraph 
168( 1 )(e) of' the Act. 

lt is evident from the specific examples listed above that the Organization' s books and records 
are inadequatc for CRA's purposes. The Organi zation has fai led to provide adequate 
documentati on so tbat the auditor could complete a comprehensive analysis of the activities and 
expenditures of the Organization in order for them to maintain their registered charitable status. 

Further. in cases ,,·here a registered charity is involved in serious non-compliance, or for rcpeat 
or multiple infractions, the Canada Revenue Agency (CRA) may impose .intermediate sanctions 
(that is. financial penalties or suspensions) as outlined in section 188.1 and 188.2 of the Act. A 
registered charity is liable to a suspens ion undcr subsection 188.2(2) of the Act which states " that 
the authority of the person to issue an offi cial rece ipt referred to in Pa rt XXXV of the lncome 
Tax Regulations is suspended for one year fro m the day that is seven days after the day on which 
the notice is mailed .. for any contraventions of any part of section 230 of the Act. 

U nder paragraph 168(1 )(e) of the Act, the Minister may. by registered ma il, give notice to the 
charity that the Minister proposes to revoke its registration because it fails to comply' ith or 
contravencs section 230 of the Act dealing with books and records. It is our posi tion the 
Organization has fail ed to comply with and bas contraYened section 230 of the Act. For this 
rea on al one there may be grounds to revoke the registered status of Russian Torah Pro gram. 
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4) Issuiog Receipts oot in Accordance with the Act 

Pursuant to subsection 118.1 (2) of the Act, a registered charity can issue tax receipts for income 
tax purposes fo r donations that legally quai ify as gifts. The Act requires the registered charicy to 
ensure the information on its official donation receipts is accurate. Tl1e requirements for the 
content of the receipts are Jisted in Regulation 3501 of the Act. These requirements are further 
explained in Interpretation Bulletin IT-1 IORJ G~frs and Official Donation Receipts. A registered 
charity could have its registered status revoked under paragraph 168(1 )( d) of the Act for issuing 
tax receipts that contain false information 

Pursuant to paragrapb 230(2)(b) of the Act, a registered charity is required to keep, as pai1 of its 
books and records, a duplicate of each donation receipt containing prescribed info rmation for a 
donation received by it. 

The audit reveals that the donation receip1s issued by the Organization do not comply with the 
requirements of Regulation 3501 of the Act and IT-11 OR3 as follows: 

A statement that it is an "official receipt for income tax purposes" was not noted on 
the donation receipts. 
The name, "Canada Revenue Agency'', and the website address \VWw.cra­
arc.gc.ca/charities were not noted on the donation receipts. 
There was only one date listed on the receipts - no reference as to date the donation 
received vs. the date the donation receipts were issued. 
The donation receipts issued were not sequentially numbered and as a result, the 
auditor was unable to reasonably determine how many donation receipts were 
actually issued by the orgaruzation. 
None of the donation receipts issued bears the signature of the authorized persan. 
The middle initial of the donor's names were missing. 

fn addition to the missing requi red elements, the audit also reveaJs that the Organization 's 
internai contrais were non-existent as the accountant prepared ail the donation receipts of the 
Organization including his own donation receipts. There was no evidence to suggest that the 
board of directors reviewed the donation receipts prior to them being issued or that they 
reconciled the fonds received with the donation receipts issued as evidenced by our review. The 
donation receipts provided did not reconcile ·with the donation amounts reported on Line 4500 as 
noted previously in this letter. 

Fmther, the donations of $66,450 in 2010 $74.290 in 2011 for which the organization issued tax 
receipts could not be verified as there was no documentary evidence provided during the audit to 
support that the donations in questions were deposited in the ballk account or that the receipts 
were issued in any sequential manner to enable the auditor to determine with a degree of 
certainty that all donation receipts could be accounted for. 

As a result, the Organization failed to exercise due care with respect to issuing tax receipts and 
ensuring the accuracy of donation receipts issued. There was no evidence provided to suggest 
that actual donations were received by the Orgailization as they were not deposited in the 
Organization·s bank account nor could they be reconciled to the cash expenses purportly paid. 
This constitutes sufficient reason to revoke the Organ.ization · s charitable status. 
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Undcr paragraph 168( 1) (d) of the Act, the Minister may. by registered mail. give notice to the 
rcgistercd charity that the Minister proposes to revoke its registration if it issues a receipt 
otherwise than in accordance with the Act and its Regulations. It is our position that the 
Organ ization has issued receipts otherwise than in accordance with the Act and the Regulations. 
For each reason identified above, it appcars to us that there may be grounds fo r revocation of the 
chari table status of the Organization under paragraph 168(1 ) (d) of the Act 

5) Failurc to File an Info rmation Rcturn As Rcquircd by the Act: 

Pursuant to subsection 149. 1 (14) of the Act, every registered charity must, within six monù1s 
from the end of the charity's fi scal period (taxation ycar), without notice or demand, file a 
Registered Charity Information Return with the applicable schedules. 

lt is the responsibility of the charity to ensure that the information that is provided in its Return, 
schedules and statements. is fac tual and complete in every respect. A charity is not meeting its 
requirement to fil e an information return if it fails to exercise due care with respect to ensuring 
the accuracy thereof. 

Filing of Return - the Organization did not file a majority of its Registered Charity Infonnation 
(T30 10) Returns within six months of its fiscal period ending as summarized below: 

Filing of T3010 Returns 
Year Due Date Date Filed Days Late 
2005 June 30, 2006 July 13, 2006 13 days 
2006 June 30, 2007 April 30, 2007 On time 
2007 June 30, 2008 August 12, 2008 43 days 
2008 June 30, 2009 October 5, 2009 97 days 
2009 June 30, 2010 October 5, 2010 97 days 
2010 June 30, 2011 August 24, 2011 55 days 
2011 June 30, 2012 August 28, 2012 59 days 

The Organization was advised during the audit of its repeated late fil ing issue and its obligations 
undcr the Act to file its arurnal returns on time. Despite this verbal warning, the Organization 
remains delinquent in the filing of its 2012 T3010 lnfonnation Return for the period en ding June 
30, 2012. 

Completion of Return - the Organization improperly cornpleted the Rcgistcred Charity 
T nfonnation Return (T30 1 OA) fo r the fi scal periods ending December 31, 2010 and 20 1 1 in Ùlat 
many items reported were incorrectly identified or omitted. Specifica lly the following items: 

• Section C l should be marked "Y es" instead of "No" as the Organization was 
acti\'e for the period under which it fil ed its annual return. 

• Section C7 Line 2700 was marked "'Ycs ... however. the commission on Line (b) 
was left blank. 

• Section CS sbould be marked ··ves·' instead of .. o., as Rabbi 
claimed that he had rcceived compensation in cash from the Organization in the 
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amount $15, 120 in 2010 & and $15,520 in 2011 as reported on Line 4860 as 
Professional & Consultiog f ees. 

• Line 4860 sbould be reported on Line 4880 as Compensation and notas 
Professional & Consulting Fees. 

• Section F 1, physical location of the charity as well as the location of the books 
and records were not accuratel re orted. Rabbi uses the basen1ent of 
his residence (located at in - to hold the daily 
services and the nearby synagogue for the special religious events. The books and 
records were kept at the accountant's residence not at the location listed on the 
Charity Information Returns. 

• Schedule 3 should be completed as there were numerous payments made to 
individuals for whom T4A slips were not issued. 

• Schedule 6, Balance Sheet section was left blank. The Organization should have 
had a surplus of$40,000 brought forward from 200913010 retum. There was no 
surplus listed on the balance sheet in 2010 & 201 1 as the Organization had 
claimed to have spent all of its revenue recei ved in th ose years. 

• The allocation of expenditures from Line 5000 to Line 5040 was not completed. 
• The Director's Worksheet was incomplete: arm's length party, telephone 

numbers, and date of birth of the directors sections were not fi lied out. 
• There were no financial statements filed with the returns. Despite repeated 

requests, none were provided during the audit. 

The Orgallization has failed to exercise due care witb respect to the füing of its AnnuaJ 
Information Retums accurately and within the prescribed time. Tlùs is sufficient reason to revoke 
the Organization' s charitable status. 

Further, Budget 2012 introduced new measures to ensure that charities are accurately reporting 
all the activities in which they engage. The CRA was granted the authority to suspend the tax­
receipting privileges of a charity that provides inaccurate or incomplete information in its annual 
information return until the charity provides the required information. 

Under paragraph 168(1)(c) of the Act, the Miiùster may, by registered mail. give notice to the 
registered charity that the Minister proposes to revoke its registration if it fails to file a charity 
information retwn as an when required under the Act. Tt is our position the Organization has 
failed to comply with the Act by failing to file an accurate T301 O. For this reason there may be 
grounds to revoke the registered status of Russian Torah Program. 

The Organization's Options: 

a) No Responsc 
You may choose not to respond. In that case, the Director General of the Charities 
Directorate may give notice of its intention to revoke the registration of the 
Organization by issuing a Notice of Intention in the manner described in subsection 
168(1) of the Act. 
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b) Re ponse 
hould you choosc to respond, please provide your written representations and any 

additional information regarding the findings outlined above withio 30 days from the 
date of this letter. After considcring the representations submitted by the 
Organization. the Director Gencral of the Charities Directorate ,.,,11 1 decide on the 
appropriate course of action. which may include: 

• no compliance act ion neces!:ïary; 
• the issuance of an educational letter; 
• resolving thesc issues through the implemcntation of a Compliancc 

Agreement; or 
• the Minister giving notice of its intention to revoke the registration of the 

Organization by issuing a otice oflntention in the manner described in 
subsection 168( 1) of the Act. 

f f YO U appoint a third party tO repreSCllt YO LI in this matter. please Send US a VvTÎttCn authorization 
naming the individual and explicilly authorizing that individuaJ to di scuss your file vvith us. 

l f you have any question or rcquire further information or clarification. please do not hesitate to 
contact the w1dcrsigncd at the numbers indicated below. My tearn leader, Gary l luencmoeder, 
may also be reached at 519-584-3982. 

Yours truly. 

Audit Division 
Kitchener Tax Services Office 

Telephone: -
Fax: (519) 585-2803 
Address: 166 Frederick St. 

Kitchener, ON N2G 4N1 

cc: 

Toll free: 1-800-267-2384 (English) 
1-888-892-5667 (Bilingual) 

Internet: www.cra-arc.gc.ca 



RUSSIAN TORAH PROGRAMS 

Attention 

Mar27, 2014 

To Whom It May concem: 

On behalf ofRussian Torah Pr.ograms I would like to request 

the CRA to proceed with revocation of the Charitable Status 

of our organization. 

As well I wish to ex.tend Îny gratitude to CRA team worked on our file. 

Truly yours, 

Rabbi 

Senior Rabbi & Founder 

Programs & Projects: Food Bank • Hot Meals • Pnei Zaken programs for seniors • Holiday Programs 
Kolel Lekucei Shoshanim - lnstituce of Jewish Studies 

lte11Tp EspeücKux 
IlporpaMM n IlpoeJCT 

m1:-P? Jn'v rvil) 

Head Office 

Russian Torah Programs 

210 Torresdale Avenue 

Toronco. ON M2R. 3E6 

Canada 

Telefa>C. 416 826 2547 

rtp _ls@yahoo.ca 

President 

Maxim Etingen 

Board of Cove mors 

David Modelevsky 

Vera Shleifer 

Execucive Comm ittee 

Rabbi 

Rabbi 

Rabbi 

Members 

Rabbi & Founder 

Rabbi 



ITR APPENDIX A 

Section 149.1 Qualified Donees 

149.1 (2) Revocation of registration of charitable organization 
The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a 
charitable organization for any reason described in subsection 168( 1) or where the 
organization 
(a) carries on a business that is nota related business of that charity; or 
(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by 

way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least 
equal to the organization 's disbursement quota for that year. 

149.1 (3) Revocation of registration of public foundation 
The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a 
public foundation for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the foundation 
(a) carries on a business that is nota related business of that charity; 
(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by 

way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least 
equal to the foundation's disbursement quota for that year; 

(c) since June 1, 1950, acquired contrai of any corporation; 
(d) since June 1, 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current operating expenses, 

debts incurred in connection with the purchase and sale of investments and debts 
incurred in the course of administering charitable activities; or 

(e) at any time within the 24 month period preceding the day on which notice is given to 
the foundation by the minister pursuant to subsection 168(1) and at a time when the 
foundation was a private foundation, took any action or fa iled to expend amounts 
such that the Minister was entitled , pursuant to subsection (4), to revoke its 
registration as a private foundation . 

149.1 (4) Revocation of registration of private foundation 
The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the reg istration of a 
private foundation for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the 
foundation 
(a) carries on any business; 
(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by 

way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least 
equal to the foundation's disbursement quota for that year; 

(c) has, in respect of a class of shares of the capital stock of a corporation, a divestment 
obligation percentage at the end of any taxation year; 

(d) since June 1, 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current operating expenses, 
debts incurred in connection with the purchase and sale of investments and debts 
incurred in the course of administering charitable activities. 
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149.1 (4.1) Revocation of registration of registered charity 
The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration 
(a) of a registered charity, if it has entered into a transaction (including a gift to another 

registered charity) and it may reasonably be considered that a purpose of the 
transaction was to avoid or unduly delay the expenditure of amounts on charitable 
activities; 

(b) of a registered charity, if it may reasonably be considered that a purpose of entering 
into a transaction (including the acceptance of a gift) with another registered charity 
to which paragraph (a) applies was to assist the other registered charity in avoiding 
or unduly delaying the expenditure of amounts on charitable activities; 

(c) of a registered charity, if a taise statement, within the meaning assigned by 
subsection 163.2(1 ), was made in circumstances amounting to culpable conduct, 
within the meaning assigned by that subsection, in the furnishing of information for 
the purpose of obtaining registration of the charity; 

(d) of a registered charity, if it has in a taxation year received a gift of property (other 
than a designated gift) from another registered charity with which it does not deal at 
arm's length and it has expended , before the end of the next taxation year, in 
addition to its disbursement quota for each of those taxation years, an amount that is 
less than the fair market value of the property, on charitable activities carried on by it 
or by way of gifts made to qualified donees with which it deals at arm's length; and 

(e) of a registered charity, if an ineligible individual is a director, trustee, officer or like 
official of the charity, or contrais or manages the charity, directly or indirectly, in any 
manner whatever. 

Section 168: 
Revocation of Registration of Certain Organizations and Associations 

168(1) Notice of intention to revoke registration 
Where a registered charity or a registered Canadian amateur athletic association 
(a) applies to the Minister in writing for revocation of its registration, 
(b) ceases to comply with the requirements of this Act for its registration as such, 
(c) fails to file an information return as and when required under this Act or a regulation , 
(d) issues a receipt for a gift or donation otherwise than in accordance with this Act and 

the regulations or that contains taise information, 
(e) fails to comply with or contravenes any of sections 230 to 231 .5, or 
(f) in the case of a registered Canadian amateur athletic association, accepts a gift or 

donation the granting of which was expressly or impliedly conditional on the 
association making a gift or donation to another person, club, society or association, 

the Minister may, by registered mail , give notice to the reg istered charity or registered 
Canadian amateur athletic association that the Minister proposes to revoke its 
registration . 
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168(2) Revocation of Registration 
Where the Minister gives notice under subsection (1) to a registered charity or to a 
registered Canadian amateur athletic association , 
(a) if the charity or association has applied to the Minister in writing for the revocation of 

its registration , the Minister shall , forthwith after the mailing of the notice, publish a 
copy of the notice in the Canada Gazette. and 

(b) in any other case, the Minister may, after the expiration of 30 days from the day of 
mailing of the notice, or after the expiration of such extended period from the day of 
mailing of the notice as the Federal Court of Appeal or a judge of that Court, on 
application made at any time before the determination of any appea l pursuant to 
subsection 172(3) from the giving of the notice, may fix or allow, publ ish a copy of 
the notice in the Canada Gazette , 

and on that publication of a copy of the notice, the registration of the charity or 
association is revoked . 

168(4) Objection to proposai or designation 
A person may, on or before the day that is 90 days after the day on which the notice 
was mailed, serve on the Minister a written notice of objection in the manner authorized 
by the Minister, setting out the reasons for the objection and all the relevant facts , and 
the provisions of subsections 165(1 ), (1.1) and (3) to (7) and sections 166, 166.1 and 
166.2 apply, with any modifications that the circumstances require, as if the notice were 
a notice of assessment made under section 152, if 
(a) in the case of a person that is or was registered as a registered charity or is an 

applicant for such registration , it abjects to a notice under any of subsections (1) and 
149.1(2) to (4.1), (6.3), (22) and (23) ; 

(b) in the case of a person that is or was registered as a registered Canadian amateur 
athletic association or is an applicant for such registration , it abjects to a notice 
under any of subsections (1) and 149.1(4.2) and (22); or 

(c) in the case of a person described in any of subparagraphs (a)(i) to (v) of the 
definition "qualified donee" in subsection 149.1 (1 ), that is or was registered by the 
Minister as a qualified donee or is an applicant for such registration, it abjects to a 
notice under any of subsections (1) and 149.1 (4.3) and (22). 

172(3) Appeal from refusai to register, revocation of registration , etc. 
Where the Minister 
(a) confi rms a proposai or decision in respect of which a notice was issued under any of 

subsections 149.1(4.2) and (22) and 168(1) by the Minister, to a person that is or 
was registered as a registered Canadian amateur athletic association or is an 
applicant for registration as a registered Canadian amateur athletic association, or 
does not confirm or vacate that proposai or decision with in 90 days after service of a 
notice of objection by the person under subsection 168(4) in respect of that proposai 
or decision, 

(a.1) confirms a proposai, decision or designation in respect of which a notice was 
issued by the Minister to a person that is or was registered as a registered charity, or 
is an applicant for registration as a registered charity, under any of subsections 
149.1 (2) to (4.1 ), (6.3) , (22) and (23) and 168(1 ), or does not confirm or vacate that 
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proposai, decision or designation within 90 days after service of a notice of objection 
by the person under subsection 168(4) in respect of that proposai, decision or 
designation, 

(a.2) confirms a proposai or decision in respect of which a notice was issued under any 
of subsections 149.1 (4.3), (22) and 168(1) by the Minister, to a person that is a 
persan described in any of subparagraphs (a)(i) to (v) of the definition ''qualified 
donee" in subsection 149.1 (1) that is or was registered by the Minister as a qualified 
donee or is an applicant for such reg istration, or does not confirm or vacate that 
proposai or decision within 90 days after service of a notice of objection by the 
person under subsection 168(4) in respect of that proposai or decision, 

(b) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any retirement savings 
plan, 

(c) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of th is Act any profit sharing plan 
or revokes the registration of such a plan, 

(e) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act an education savings 
plan, 

(e.1) sends notice under subsection 146.1(12.1) to a promoter that the Minister 
proposes to revoke the registration of an education savings plan, 

(f) refuses to register for the purposes of this Act any pension plan or gives notice under 
subsection 14 7 .1 ( 11) to the administrator of a registered pension plan that the 
Minister proposes to revoke its reg istration, 

(f.1) refuses to accept an amendment to a registered pension plan, or 
(g) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any retirement incarne 

fund, 
the persan in a case described in paragraph (a), (a. 1) or (a.2), the applicant in a case 
described in paragraph (b), (e) or (g), a trustee under the plan or an employer of 
employees who are beneficiaries under the plan, in a case described in paragraph (c), 
the promoter in a case described in paragraph (e.1 ), or the administrator of the plan or 
an employer who participates in the plan, in a case described in paragraph (f) or (f.1 ), 
may appeal from the Minister's decision, or from the giving of the notice by the Minister, 
to the Federal Court of Appeal. 

180(1) Appeals to Federal Court of Appeal 
An appeal to the Federal Court of Appeal pursuant to subsection 172(3) may be 
instituted by filing a notice of appeal in the Court within 30 days from 
(a) the day on which the Minister notifies a persan under subsection 165(3) of the 

Minister's action in respect of a notice of objection filed under subsection 168(4), 
(c) the mailing of notice to the administrator of the registered pension plan under 

subsection 147.1(11), 
( c.1) the sending of a notice to a promoter of a registered education savings plan under 

subsection 146.1 (12.1 ), or 
(d) the time the decision of the Minister to refuse the application for acceptance of the 

amendment to the registered pension plan was mailed, or otherwise communicated 
in writing, by the Minister to any person, 

as the case may be, or with in such further time as the Court of Appeal or a judge 
thereof may, either before or after the expiration of those 30 days, fix or allow. 
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Section 188: Revocation tax 
188(1) Deemed year-end on notice of revocation 
If on a particular day the Minister issues a notice of intention to revoke the registration of 
a taxpayer as a registered charity under any of subsections 149.1 (2) to (4.1) and 168(1 ) 
or it is determined , under subsection 7(1) of the Charities Registration (Security 
Information) Act, that a certificate served in respect of the charity under subsection 5(1) 
of that Act is reasonable on the basis of information and evidence available, 
(a) the taxation year of the charity that would otherwise have included that day is 

deemed to end at the end of that day; 
(b) a new taxation year of the charity is deemed to begin immediately after that day; and 
(c) for the purpose of determining the charity's fiscal period after that day, the charity is 

deemed not to have established a fiscal period before that day. 

188(1.1) Revocation tax 
A charity referred to in subsection (1) is liable to a tax, for its taxation year that is 
deemed to have ended, equal to the amount determined by the formula 

A-B 
where 
A is the total of all amounts, each of which is 
(a) the fair market value of a property of the charity at the end of that taxation year, 
(b) the amount of an appropriation (within the meaning assigned by subsection (2) in 

respect of a property transferred to another person in the 120-day period that ended 
at the end of that taxation year, or 

(c) the income of the charity for its winding-up period , including gifts received by the 
charity in that period from any source and any income that would be computed 
under section 3 as if that period were a taxation year; and 

B is the total of ail amounts (other than the amount of an expenditure in respect of which 
a deduction has been made in computing incarne for the winding-up period under 
paragraph (c) of the description of A, each of which is 
(a) a debt of the charity that is outstanding at the end of that taxation year, 
(b) an expenditure made by the charity during the winding-up period on charitable 

activities carried on by it, or 
(c) an amount in respect of a property transferred by the charity during the winding-up 

period and not later than the latter of one year from the end of the taxation year and 
the day, if any, referred to in paragraph (1 .2)(c) to a person that was at the time of 
the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal to the amount, if any, by 
which the fair market value of the property, when transferred , exceeds the 
consideration given by the persan for the transfer. 
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188(1 .2) Winding-up period 
ln this Part, the winding-up period of a charity is the period , that begins immediately 
after the day on which the Minister issues a notice of intention to revoke the registration 
of a taxpayer as a registered charity under any of subsections 149.1 (2) to (4 .1) and 
168(1) (or, if earlier, immediately after the day on which it is determined , under 
subsection 7(1) of the Charities Registration (Security Information) Act , that a certificate 
served in respect of the charity under subsection 5(1) of that Act is reasonable on the 
basis of information and evidence available), and that ends on the day that is the latest 
of 

(a) the day, if any, on which the charity files a return under subsection 189(6.1) for the 
taxation year deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, but not later than the day on 
which the charity is required to file that return , 

(b) the day on which the Minister last issues a notice of assessment of tax payable under 
subsection (1.1) for that taxation year by the charity, and 

(c) if the charity has filed a notice of objection or appeal in respect of that assessment, 
the day on which the Minister may take a collection action under section 225.1 in 
respect of that tax payable. 

188(1 .3) Eligible donee 
ln this Part, an eligible donee in respect of a particular charity is a registered charity 
(a) of which more than 50% of the members of the board of directors or trustees of the 

registered charity deal at arm's length with each member of the board of directors or 
trustees of the particular charity; 

(b) that is not the subject of a suspension under subsection 188.2(1 ); 
(c) that has no unpaid liabilities under this Act or under the Excise Tax Act; 
(d) that has filed all information returns required by subsection 149.1 (14); and 
(e) that is not the subject of a certificate under subsection 5(1) of the Charities 

Registration (Security Information) Act or, if it is the subject of such a certificate, the 
certificate has been determined under subsection 7(1) of that Act not to be 
reasonable. 

188(2) Shared liability - revocation tax 
A persan who, after the time that is 120 days before the end of the taxation year of a 
charity that is deemed by subsection (1) ta have ended, receives property from the 
charity, is jointly and severally, or solidarily, liable with the charity for the tax payable 
under subsection (1. 1) by the charity for that taxation year for an amount not exceeding 
the total of all appropriations, each of which is the amount by which the fair market 
value of such a property at the time it was so received by the person exceeds the 
consideration given by the persan in respect of the property. 
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188(2.1) Non-application of revocation tax 
Subsections (1) and (1.1) do not apply to a charity in respect of a notice of intention to 
revoke given under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1) and 168(1) if the Minister 
abandons the intention and so notifies the charity or if 
(a) within the one-year period that begins immediately after the taxation year of the 

charity otherwise deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, the Minister has 
registered the charity as a charitable organization , private foundation or public 
foundation ; and 

(b) the charity has, before the time that the Minister has so reg istered the charity, 
(i) paid all amounts, each of which is an amount for which the charity is liable under this 

Act (other than subsection (1.1 )) or the Excise Tax Act in respect of taxes, penalties 
and interest, and 

(i i) filed all information returns required by or under this Act to be filed on or before that 
time. 

188(3) Transfer of property tax 
Where, as a result of a transaction or series of transactions, property owned by a 
registered charity that is a charitable foundation and having a net value greater than 
50% of the net asset amount of the charitable foundation immediately before the 
transaction or series of transactions, as the case may be, is transferred before the end 
of a taxation year, directly or indirectly, to one or more charitable organizations and it 
may reasonably be considered that the main purpose of the transfer is to effect a 
reduction in the disbursement quota of the foundation, the foundation shall paya tax 
under this Part for the year equal to the amount by which 25% of the net value of that 
property determined as of the day of its transfer exceeds the total of all amounts each of 
which is its tax payable under this subsection for a preceding taxation year in respect of 
the transaction or series of transactions. 

188(3.1) Non-application of subsection (3) 
Subsection (3) does not apply to a transfer that is a gift to which subsection 188.1 (11 ) or 
(12) applies 

188(4) Transfer of property tax 
Where property has been transferred to a charitable organization in circumstances 
described in subsection (3) and it may reasonably be considered that the organization 
acted in concert with a charitable foundation for the purpose of reducing the 
disbursement quota of the foundation , the organization is jointly and severally liable with 
the foundation for the tax imposed on the foundation by that subsection in an amount 
not exceeding the net value of the property. 
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188(5) Definitions 
ln this section , 
"net asset amount" of a charitable foundation at any time means the amount determined 
by the formula 

A-B 
where 
A is the fair market value at that time of all the property owned by the foundation at that 
time, and 
B is the total of all amounts each of which is the amount of a debt owing by or any other 
obligation of the foundation at that time; 

"net value" of property owned by a charitable foundation, as of the day of its transfer, 
means the amount determined by the formula 

A-B 
Where 
A is the fair market value of the property on that day, and 
B is the amount of any consideration given to the foundation for the transfer. 

189(6) Taxpayer to file return and pay tax 
Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under this Part (excepta charity that is liable to 
pay tax under section 188(1 )) for a taxation year shall , on or before the day on or before 
which the taxpayer is, or would be if tax were payable by the taxpayer under Part 1 for 
the year, required to file a return of incarne or an information return under Part 1 for the 
year, 
(a) file with the Minister a return for the year in prescribed form and containing 

prescribed information, without notice or demand therefor; 
(b) estimate in the return the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this Part for 

the year; and 
(c) pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this 

Part for the year. 

189(6.1) Revoked charity to file returns 
Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under subsection 188(1 .1) for a taxation year 
shall , on or before the day that is one year from the end of the taxation year, and 
without notice or demand , 
(a) file with the Minister 

(i) a return for the taxation year, in prescribed form and containing prescribed 
information , and 
(ii) both an information return and a public information return for the taxation year, 
each in the form prescribed for the purpose of subsection 149.1 (14); and 

(b) estimate in the return referred to in subparagraph (a)(i) the amount of tax payable by 
the taxpayer under subsection 188(1.1) for the taxation year; and 

(c) pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under 
subsection 188(1 .1) for the taxation year. 
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189 (6.2) Reduction of revocation tax liability 
If the Minister has, during the one-year period beginning immediately after the end of a 
taxation year of a persan , assessed the persan in respect of the person's liability for tax 
under subsection 188(1 .1) for that taxation year, has not after that period reassessed 
the tax liability of the persan, and that liability exceeds $1 ,000, that liability is, at any 
particular time, reduced by the total of 
(a) the amount, if any, by which 

(i) the total of all amounts, each of which is an expenditure made by the charity, on 
charitable activities carried on by it, before the particular time and during the period 
(referred to in this subsection as the "post-assessment period") that begins 
immediately after a notice of the latest such assessment was sent and ends at the 
end of the one-year period 

exceeds 

(ii) the incarne of the charity for the post-assessment period , including gifts received 
by the charity in that period from any source and any incarne that wou ld be 
computed under section 3 if that period were a taxation year, and ' 

(b) all amounts, each of which is an amount, in respect of a property transferred by the 
charity before the particular time and during the post-assessment period to a persan 
that was at the time of the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal 
to the amount, if any, by which the fair market value of the property, when 
transferred , exceeds the consideration given by the persan for the transfer. 

189(6.3) Reduction of liability for penalties 
If the Minister has assessed a particular persan in respect of the particular person's 
liability for penalties under section 188.1 for a taxation year, and that liability exceeds 
$1 ,000, that liability is, at any particular time, reduced by the total of all amounts, each 
of which is an amount, in respect of a property transferred by the particular persan after 
the day on which the Minister first assessed that liability and before the particular time to 
another persan that was at the time of the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the 
particular persan, equal to the amount, if any, by which the fair market value of the 
property, when transferred, exceeds the total of 
(a) the consideration given by the other persan for the transfer, and 
(b) the part of the amount in respect of the transfer that has resulted in a reduction of an 

amount otherwise payable under subsection 188(1 .1 ). 

189 (7) Minister may assess 
Without limiting the authority of the Minister to revoke the registration of a registered 
charity or registered Canadian amateur athletic association , the Minister may also at 
any time assess a taxpayer in respect of any amount that a taxpayer is liable to pay 
under this Part. 
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